
 

 
1 

 

                DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 
 Economic Development Division 
 

m e m o r a n d u m 
 
 
TO:   Mayor Diane Wolfe Marlin and City Council Members 
 
FROM:  Carol Mitten, City Administrator 

John A. Schneider, MPA, Community Development Director 
    Brandon S. Boys, AICP, Economic Development Manager 
 
DATE:  January 8th, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING A SECOND 

AMENDMENT TO THE NEW LINCOLN SQUARE PARKING AGREEMENT 
 

 
Introduction 
 
The Urbana City Council is requested to consider a second amendment to the current parking lease agreement 
with Lincoln Square (Exhibit A: Draft Ordinance Approving a Second Amendment to the Lincoln 
Square Parking Agreement). The amendment would remove City Parking Lots 24 and 24 West (Exhibit 
B: Downtown Parking Map) from the terms of the parking agreement. The owner of Lincoln Square, Jim 
Webster, has agreed to the proposed changes. The proposed amendment provides flexibility for both Lincoln 
Square in its utilization of City parking and for the City in the administration of the parking lots. 
 
 
Background 
 
In 2005, the City of Urbana entered into an Agreement to Provide Parking Facilities with the New Lincoln 
Square, LLC (Exhibit C: 2005 Lincoln Square Parking Agreement) which defines the utilization of the 
City-owned and operated parking lots by the customers and employees of Lincoln Square. 
 
In 2011, the City of Urbana and Lincoln Square adopted a first amendment to the parking agreement 
(Exhibit D: 2011 First Amendment to the Lincoln Square Parking Agreement) which incorporated 
Lot 24 West into Lot 24 under the existing parking agreement. Both lots are operated as reserve, permit-
only parking lots within prime business hours. 
 
In February of 2018, Lincoln Square contacted City staff seeking a reduction in its parking costs under the 
current parking agreement. The parking agreement as it stands today requires Lincoln Square to fully lease 
100 spaces in Lot 24 even when no such permits have been issued for an equivalent number of employees. 
With the departure of Health Alliance as a tenant, Lincoln Square has seen much lower utilization of these 
reserve lots. 



 

 
2 

 
In June 2018, the City was approached by Brinshore Development with a proposal to purchase and 
redevelop Lots 24 and 24 West into an arts-centered, affordable housing development. Internal 
administrative and legal analysis found that the parking agreement would need to be amended in order for 
any such project to proceed on the site. 
 
Negotiations for a second amendment to the parking agreement with Lincoln Square occurred between July 
and December arriving at the current proposal which was agreed to by the owner and manager of Lincoln 
Square on December 14th, 2018. 
 
 
Proposed Second Amendment 
 
The proposed second amendment to the Lincoln Square Parking Agreement would: 
 

• eliminate both Lot 24 and Lot 24W from the Parking Agreement immediately 
 

• allow LS to determine the number of permitted parking spaces it leases in the “Adjacent Parking 
Area” up to 100 permits, 

 
• expand the definition of the “Adjacent Parking Area” (currently a one-block radius) to include City 

lots within 1/3 mile from any entrance to the mall, and 
 

• take effect retroactively on December 1st, 2018. 
 
The elimination of Lots 24 and 24 West from the Parking Agreement would provide the City with flexibility 
to consider proposals for redevelopment for the site and to enable Brinshore Development to proceed with 
an application for low income housing tax credits through the Illinois Housing Development Authority. 
Separately, the City has also initiated a request to rezone three parcels within these parking lots to bring the 
full site to a consistent B-4 zoning and to allow Brinshore to proceed with its application to IHDA. 
 
Allowing Lincoln Square to assign the number of spaces it leases at a time would allow for a near-term 
reduction in its monthly parking costs by $3,000 (100 parking spaces x $30/space). This amendment would 
preserve Lincoln Square’s ability to lease up to 100 spaces in the future if needed. In addition, City staff and 
Lincoln Square agreed that should the amendment be approved by the City Council, it would take effect 
retroactively on December 1st, 2018 to encompass the December and January parking invoices, which would 
be reissued upon full approval. 
 
Lastly, the expansion of the definition of the “Adjacent Parking Area” in the agreement provides the City 
with greater flexibility to optimize the placement of reserved lot parking permits throughout the Downtown. 
The current agreement would only allow the City to locate parking permits for Lincoln Square within a one-
block radius. The language of this proposed second amendment would expand that area to a reasonable 
walking distance of a third of a mile and allow for placement in underutilized lots, such as the now-closed 
Urbana Civic Center Parking Lot 09, which contains 98 spaces. 



3 

Impact on Parking 

In October 2017, the City’s parking consultant conducted of parking space utilization during “peak hours” 
(10am to Noon) in Downtown Urbana as part of the City’s 2018 Parking Study Update. The counts took 
place while Health Alliance was still a tenant of the mall. At that time, over 300 vacant spaces were observed 
on those parking lots currently subject to the parking agreement. Hence, staff does not anticipate excess 
demand on the remaining parking supply in this area by the tenants of Lincoln Square as a result of the 
proposed amendment. 

Fiscal Impact 

The proposed second amendment allows a reduction of $3,000 per month in future parking fee revenues 
from Lincoln Square. The property currently generates no property tax revenue, however upon 
redevelopment the property would be subject to property taxes once again, contributing incremental 
property taxes to the Urbana Central Tax Increment Finance District. In addition, future redevelopment of 
the site resulting in new residents would be expected to increase patronage to nearby businesses and 
contribute to new sales tax revenues. 

Options 

1. Approve the draft authorizing ordinance as presented.

2. Approve the draft authorizing ordinance with changes.

3. Deny the draft authorizing ordinance.

Recommendation 

Staff recommends approval of the authorizing ordinance as drafted. 

Prepared by: 

______________________________________ 
Brandon S. Boys, AICP 
Economic Development Manager 

Exhibits: A: Draft Ordinance Approving a Second Amendment to the LS Parking Agreement 
B:  Downtown Parking Map Highlighting Lots 24 & 24 West 
C: 2005 LS Parking Agreement (Ordinance No. 2004-11-148) 
D: 2011 First Amendment to LS Parking Agreement (Ordinance No. 2010-10-105) 



ORDINANCE NO. 2019-01-006

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING A SECOND AMENDMENT 
TO THE NEW LINCOLN SQUARE PARKING AGREEMENT 

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, an Illinois municipal corporation and a home rule unit of 

local government (hereinafter, the “City”), and The New Lincoln Square LLC, an Illinois limited 

liability corporation (hereinafter, “Lincoln Square”), entered into a certain Parking Agreement dated 

May 1, 2005 (Ordinance No. 2004-11-148) and amended on October 7, 2010 (Ordinance No. 2010-

10-105), (hereinafter, collectively, the “Parking Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the City and Lincoln Square desire to further amend the Parking Agreement in 

substantially the form of the exhibit appended hereto and made a part hereof, (hereinafter, the 

“Second Amendment”); 

WHEREAS, the City Council, after due consideration, finds that approval of the Second 

Amendment is in the best interests of the residents of the City and is desirable for the welfare of the 

City’s government and affairs. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

Section 1.  

The Second Amendment shall be and hereby is approved in substantially the form appended to and 

incorporated into this Ordinance. 

Section 2. 

The Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, shall be and is hereby authorized to execute the Second 

Amendment, in substantially the form of the exhibit attached hereto and hereby incorporated by 

reference, and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, shall be and the same is hereby authorized 

to attest to the execution of the Second Amendment, as so authorized and approved for and on behalf 

of the City of Urbana, Illinois all such documents being delivered as required. 

Page 1 of 2 

EXHIBIT A



Page 2 of 2 

Section 3. 

This Ordinance shall not be construed to affect any suit or proceeding pending in any court, or any 

rights acquired, or a liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquired or existing prior to the 

effective date of this Ordinance; nor shall any right or remedy of any character be lost, impaired, or 

affected by this Ordinance. 

Section 4. 

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this___ day of __________________,  ______. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSTENTIONS: 

________________________________ 
Charles A. Smyth, City Clerk 

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this___ day of __________________,  ______. 

________________________________ 
Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE 
NEW LINCOLN SQUARE PARKING AGREEMENT 

This Second Amendment to The New Lincoln Square Parking Agreement entered into this 

1" Day of December, 2018 by and between the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois 

(hereinafter, the "City") and The New Lincoln Square, LLC (hereinafter, "Lincoln Square") 

(hereinafter, collectively, the "Parties" and individually and generically, a "Party"). 

WHEREAS, the City and Lincoln Square entered into The New Lincoln Square Parking 

Agreement dated May 1, 2005 whereby the City agreed to lease certain parking lots,owned by the City 

to Lincoln Square (hereinafter, "Parking Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an amendment to the Parking Agreement dated October 

7, 2010 (hereinafter, "First Amendment"); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties now seek to enter into another amendment (hereinafter, "Second 

Amendment") to the Parking Agreement. 

NOW for good, valuable and mutual consideration which each Party acknowledges as having 

in hand received and for the mutual exchange of the terms, conditions and covenants contained herein, 

the Parties agree as follows: 

Section 1: City-owned parking Lot 24, which is located on the south side of Illinois Street, 

Urbana Illinois, and all of its parking spaces shall no longer be a part of nor shall said parking Lot 24 

be governed by or subject to the Parking Agreement or the First Amendment or any term contained 

in either agreement or any exhibit appended thereto and incorporated therein. E ffective on the date 

that the last Party executes this Second Amendment, Lincoln Square shall be relieved of any and all 

obligations to compensate the City for Lincoln Square's or its tenants' or patrons' use of the parking 



spaces located in parking Lot 24 and the City shall be relieved of having to make available to Lincoln 

Square and any of its tenants or patrons any parking spaces located in parking Lot 24. 

Section 2: The third line of the first recital of the Parking Agreement shall be and hereby is 

amended by deleting the following language: "Lot 1 OX and Lot 24" and then replacing it with "and 

Lot 10X". 

Section 3: Section 2.1.c. of the Parking Agreement shall be deleted in full and then replaced 

with the following language: 

c. Upon thirty (30) days' advance written notice to the City by Lincoln Square, the 
City shall make available to Lincoln Square up to a maximum of one-hundred (100) 
reserved lot parking spaces located within one or more City-owned reserved parking 
lots that are within one-third (1 / 3) of a mile from any publicly accessible exterior 
entrance to the mall/ office structure (with common address of 300 South Broadway 
Avenue, Urbana, Illinois), owned by Lincoln Square or its successors or assigns. The 
immediate aforesaid reserve parking lot spaces (the "Adjacent Parking Lots"), to the 
extent reasonably practicable, shall be ground level surface parking. 

Section 4: Section 4.1 of the Parking Agreement shall be deleted in full and then replaced with 

the following: 

Payments. For and during the Tenn of this Agreement, Lincoln Square shall pay to 
the City an annual payment for parking benefits attributable Lot 10-A South, Lot 1 O­
F, Lot 10-E and Lot 10-X (the "Annual Base Payment") and an annual payment for 
the parking benefits attributable to the Adjacent Parking Lots (the "Annual Permit 
Payment"). 

Section 5: The Parties hereby terminate the First Amendment concerning City-owned 
parking Lot 24 West that is located on the south side of Illinois Street, Urbana, Illinois, and 
immediate west of City-owned parking Lot 24. E ffective on the date that the last Party 
executes this Second Amendment, Lincoln Square shall be relieved of any and all obligations 
to compensate the City for Lincoln Square's or its tenants' or patrons' use of the parking 
spaces located in parking Lot 24 West and the City shall be relieved of having to make available 
to Lincoln Square and any of its tenants or patrons any parking spaces located in parking Lot 
24 West. 

Section 6: In all other respects, the provisions of the Parking r\ greement dated May 1, 2005 

shall remain in full force and effect. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties have caused this Second Amendment to the 

Parking Agreement to be executed by proper officers duly authorized to execute the same as of the 

date set forth beneath the signatures of their respective officers set forth below. 

[ END OF SECOND AMENDMENT. SIGNATURES FOLLOW. ] 

For the City of Urbana, Champaign 
County, Illinois, an Illinois 
Municipal Corporation 

By: 
Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor 

Date: ___________ _ 

ATTEST: 

Charles A. Smyth, City Clerk 

Date: 

For The New Lincoln Square, LLC, 
an Illinois limited liability company 

By:

1o/(((;I 



EXHIBIT B 

Downtown Parking Map 
Highlighting Lots 24 & 24 West 



ORDINANCE NO. 2004-11-148. 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR 
TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW LINCOLN SQUARE, LLC 

(To Provide Parking Facilities) 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

Section 1. That An Agreement By and Between The City of Urbana, 

Champaign County, Illinois and The New Lincoln Square, LLC, To Provide 

Parking Facilities, in substantially the form of the copy of said Agreement 

attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is 

hereby authorized and approved. 

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the 

same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the 

City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said 

execution of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf 

of the City of Urbana, Illinois. 

PASSED by the City Council this 6th day of December 

2004 . 

AYES: Chynoweth, Hayes, Patt, Whelan, Wyman 

NAYS: 

ABSTAINS: 

APPROVED by the Mayor this 

2004 . 

EXHIBIT C



·-· ~~ i 

AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE PARKING FACILITIES 

BY AND BETWEEN THE 

CITY OF URBANA, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

AND 

THE NEW LINCOLN SQUARE, LLC 

DATED AS OF MAY 1, 2005 

. .J 

This Instrument was prepared by: 

Kenneth N. Beth 
Evans, Froehlich, Beth & Charnley 
44 Main Street 
P.O. Box 737 
Champaign, IL 61820 
(217) 359-6494 



• j 

' ~ 

AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE PARKING FACILITIES 

THIS AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE PARKING FACILITIES, including any Exhibit 
attached hereto (collectively, this "Agreement"), is made and entered into as of May 1, 2005, but 

·actually executed by each of the parties on the dates set forth beneath the signatures of each. of their 
duly authorized officers below, by and between the CITY OF URBANA, CHAMPAIGN 

. COUNTY, ILLINOIS, an Illinois municipal corporation (the "City") and THE NEW LINCOLN 
SQUARE, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Square"). 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, the City is the owner of certain improved municipal parking facilities (the 
"Parking Facilities") located upon the lots shown as Lot 10-A North, Lot 10-A South, Lot 10-E, 
Lot 10-F, Lot 10-X and Lot 24 (collectively, the "Parking Area") on Exhibit A, a copy of which is 
attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof; and · 

WHEREAS, the Square is the owner of Lot 1 and Lot 10 in the Central Business Addition, 
Urbana, Illinois, commonly known as "Lincoln Square" (the "Lincoln Square Site"); and 

WHEREAS, the City and Lincoln Square Realty Partners Limited Partnership, a Delaware 
limited partnership (the ·"Partnership"), the former owner of the Lincoln Square Site, .entered into 
"An Agreement Relative to Parking for Lincoln Square Shopping Center, Urbana, Illinois", dated as 
of March 1, 1990 (the "1990 Agreement"), under and by which, among other matters, the City 
agreed to provide, operate and maintain, and the Partnership agreed to pay for, the public parking of 
motor vehicles upon that part of the Parking Area exclusive of Lot 24 under the terms, provisions 
and conditions therein contained; and 

WHEREAS, the Square has succeeded to the interests of the ·Partnership under the 1990 
Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the City and the Square have entered into a Redevelopment Agreement dated 
as of October 1, 2004 (the "Redevelopment Agreement") under and by which the Square has 
proposed to rehabilitate, reconstruct, repair or remodel the existing structure upon the Lincoln 
Square Site conditioned upon the City providing certain tax increment finance and other incentives 
in connection therewith, including the rights and obligations of the City and the Square with respect 
to the Parking Area and the Square's use of the Parking Facilities under this Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE," in consideration of the mutual agreements, covenants, 
representations and undertakings herein contained, the City arid the Square hereby mutually agree, 

· covenant, represent and undertake as follows: 

ARTICLE I 
TERM; EFFECT OF 1990 AGREEMENT 

Section 1.1. Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the first day of the 
calendar month in which any newly improved office space undertaken as part of the Private 



'-'"j> .... ,_.,;· ,; ' 

Development Project (as defined in the Redevelopment Agreement) is to be· first 'occupied for use, 
such date currently anticipated to be May 1, 2005, and shall continue until December 31, 2034, 
unless sooner terminated in accordance with this Agreement (the "Term"). 

Section 1.2. Effect of 1990 Agreement. Beginning on the first day of the Term of this 
Agreement, all provisions of the 1990 Agreement shall be and remain suspended and the provisions 
of this Agreement shaH control and be in full force and effect. In the event that this Agreement is 
terminated for any reason under Section 5.2 hereof before June 30, 2018, the provisions of the 1990 
Agreement shall no longer be and remain suspended but shall thereafter be and remain in full force 
and effect from and after the date of any such termination. 

ARTICLE II 
PARKING FACILITIES; OBLIGATIONS OF CITY 

Section 2.1. Provision of Parking Facilities. For and during the Term of this Agreement, 
the City shall provide, operate· and maintain the Parking Facilities for the benefit of the Lincoln 

· Square Site in connection with the parking of motor vehicles and vehicular and pedestrian ingress 
.. and egress related thereto, subject to, and in accordance with, the terms, provisions and conditions 

.. of this Article, including as follows: 

. a... Lot 10-A North, Lot. 10-A South and Lot 10-F shall each be operated as a free 
parking ;lot having a 2-hour time limit for the customers of any commercial tenants of the Square at 

:the Lincol~ Square Site, subject, however, to the reserved rights of the City as follows: (i) to 
operate Lot 10-A North as a metered parking lot; (ii) to request the use of Lot 10-F for any City­
sponsoredevent on any Saturday and Sunday during the months of April to Nove~.ber, inClusive, in 
each year'·during the Term of this Agreement (which such request shall not be unreasonably denied, 
withheld~,. delayed or conditioned by the Square); (iii) to permit the use of Lot 10-F for permit 
parking by any person serving as a juror during any jury term in the Circuit Court of the Sixth 
Judicial District, Champaign County, Illinois, under circumstances where the City has first made 
reas.onable accommodation to provide such permit parking elsewhere; and (iv) to continue to 
provide reserved or other permit parking in Lot 10-A South to other entities but only to the extent 
currently in effect under any existing agreement. 

b. Lot 10-E (in part) and Lot 10-X shall each be operated as a reserved lot for permit 
parking by the commercial tenants, including their employees, and the residential tenants of the 
Square at the Lincoln Square Site (collectively, the "Permittees"), subject, however, to the reserved 
rights of the City as follows: (i) to permit the use of Lot JO..;X for an open-air market on any 
Saturday during the months of April to· November, inclusive, in each year during the Term of this 
Agreement; and (ii) to continue to provide reserved or other permit parking in Lot 10-E to other 
entities but only to the extent currently in effect under any existing agreement. 

c. Lot 24 shall be operated as a reserved lot and made available for 1 00 parking spaces 
for permit parking by the Permittees of the Square at the Lincoln Square Site subject, however, to 
the reserved right of the City to relocate the availability of any such parking to any other parking lot 
owned or controlled by the City within a one-block radius of the area bounded by Elm Street to the 
north, Vine Street to the east, Illinois Street to the south and Race Street to the west (the "Adjacent 
Parking Lots"). 

-2-



Section 2.2. No Charge. Except for any parking meter revenues derived in connection 
with any parking meters on Lot 10-A North and the payments provided to be made by the Square 
under Article IV of this Agreement,. the City agrees that it will not impose upon the Square or any 
of its Permittees any other direct fee, charge, tax, assessment or other payment for the parking of 
motor vehicles upon the Parking Area, or for any repair, maintenance, improvement or restoration 
of the Parking Facilities or for any other reason relating to the Parking Area or Parking Facilities. 

. Section 2.3. Repair and Maintenance of the Parking Facilities. The City shall maintain 
the Parking Facilities at its own expense, subject to the provisions of this Agreement, in good 
condition and repair, and in a condition at least equal to the condition of parking lots serving or 
situated in or around multi-use facilities similar in size and quality to the facilities of the Lincoln 
Square Site, and agrees specifically: 

(i) to maintain the Parking Facilities in a clean, presentable and safe condition and 
promptly remove snow, ice, debris and other obstructions; 

(ii) to supply and maintain all pavement markings and such directional, informational 
and traffic control signs as may be reasonably necessary for public safety and the 

. enforcement of applicable laws and ordinances on or within the Parking Area; 
(iii) to make all necessary repairs and replacements to lighting fixtures upon the Parking 

Area; 
. (iv) to supply and maintain trees, shrubs and other. plant materials for landscaping of the 

Parking Area; and 
. (v) · to repair, restore· and replace the surface of the Parking .Facilities from time to time 

· · ·as shall .. be .reasonably required to maintain ..the ,Parking·.· Facilities in ·the. aforesaid 
· condition. · 

The City agrees that it will. diligently· perform any. repairs, .. maintenance,. restoration, replacement 
. and·~ther work so as to minimize the interference with parking and vehicular and pedestrian traffic 
resulting therefrom and that it will provide to the Developer such written notice as may be 
reasonable under the circumstances whenever any such work will require the closure of any 
material part of the Parking Facilities. 

I, 

Section 2.4. Alteration of Parking Spaces. The City shall not materially alter the location, 
size or shape of any parking spaces located in the Parking Area or the location, direction, size or 
shape of any aisles, driveways or other means of access, ingress or egress on or about the Parking 
Area or otherwise materially alter, change or modify the configuration of the Parking Facilities in 
any way without the prior written consent of the Square, which consent shall not be unreasonably 
denied, withheld, delayed or conditioned. 

Section 2.5. Policing and Patrolling of the Parking Area. Throughout the Term of this 
Agreement, the City shall police and patrol the Parking Areas (but not solely or exclusively) for the 
purpose of enforcing the parking meter, time limit and. permit parking restrictions described in 
Section 2.1 of this Agreement (collectively, the "Parking Restrictions"). The City further agrees 
that it will place signs on or about the Parking Area for the purpose of informing users of the 
Parking Area of the Parking Restrictions and that it will enforce the Parking Restrictions. In the 
event that the City. shall elect to enforce the Parking Restrictions by the imposition of fines or other 
penalties upon violators thereof, the imposition of such fines and penalties shall not be deemed to 
violate the provisions of Section 2.2 hereof. 

-3-



·.· 

Section 2.6. Permits. The City agrees to cooperate with the Square to establish policies 
. and procedures for the issuance of permits for the motor vehicle of any Permittees of the Square at 
the Lincoln Square Site, which policies and procedures may include the means to affix and locate 
any identification stickers upon the vehicles of such Permittees and any relevant identification or 
other information in connection therewith. The Parking Restrictions shall not apply and shall not be 
enforced against any such Permittees who park a motor vehicle in Lot 10-E and Lot 10-X of the 
Parking Area in accordance with any such agreed upon policies and procedures, but any other 
applicable parking restrictions or regulations shall be and remain applicable and may be enforced. 

ARTICLE III 
LINCOLN SQUARE SITE·; OBLIGATIONS OF THE SQUARE 

Section 3.1. Use of Lincoln Square Site. The Square agrees that it shall use the Lincoln 
Square Site solely~ as a multi.;.use residential, office and retail facility substantially in accordance 
with the De~ign Proposal for the Private Development Project as-most recently approved by the City 
in accordance with the Redevelopment Agreement. In no event shall the Square provide any 

· leasable space devoted to office use within the Lincoln Square Site that will exceed 60% of the total 
leasable space within the Lincoln Square Site when measured on a square footage basis; provided, 
however, that this limitation shall not apply to any additionally constructed leasable space that is not 
a part ofthe.Ilesign Proposal for the Private Development Project as most recently approved by the 
City in. accordance with the Redevelopment Agreement. The Square agrees that it shall 
continuously :operate the Lincoln Square Site for the purposes as stated above and will not use or 
permit the use of Lincoln Square for any other purpose inconsistent herewith. Without in any way 
qualifying, broadening or otherwise affecting the aforesaid provisions hereof, the Square 
spe~ifically agrees that no portion of the Lincoln Square Site will be used or be permitted to be used 

. for an Adult,,,Entertainment Use, as such or any similar ·term is now or hereafter defined in the 
Zoning Ordinance of the City of Urbana. 

Section . 3.2. Operation of the Lincoln Square Site~ The Square agrees that it shall 
generally operate· its business in a substantially efficient and reputable manner and shall, except 
during reasonable periods of repairing, cleaning and decorating, keep the Lincoln Square Site open 
to the public for business during the regular and customary days and hours that such businesses are 
usually open for business. The Square further agrees that it shall keep the Lincoln Square Site in 
substantially good repair and operating condition and that it shall make from time to time all 
reasonably necessary repairs thereto and reasonable renewals and replacements thereof. 

ARTICLE IV 
PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS OF THE SQUARE 

Section 4.1. Payments. For and during the Term of this Agreement, the Square shall pay to 
the City an annual payment for the parking benefits attributable to· Lot 1 0-A South, Lot 1 0-F, Lot 
10-E and Lot 10-X (the "Annual Base Payment") and an annual payment for the parking benefits 
attributable to Lot 24 and the Adjacent Parking Lots (the "Annual Permit Payment"). 

Section 4.2. Annual Base Payment. The Annual Base Payment shall be payable in equal 
monthly installments on the first day of each month during the Term of this Agreement,· 
commencing on May 1, 2005, and shall be in the initial amount of $85,280 per year. Such Annual 

-4-



:.(' 

Base Payment shall be adjusted on May 1, 2006 and on each May 1 thereafter during the Term of 
this Agreement by the increase in the cost of living, as measured by the line captioned "all items" in 
the table and title "D-1 Consumer Price Index--All City Average," "all items groups, subgroups and 
speCial groups," published monthly in the Monthly Labor Review of the Bureau of Labor Statistics 
. of the United States Dep.artment of Labor (the "CPI"). Such adjustment shall be determined by the 
following formula: 

Annual Base Payment as last so increased under this Agreement 

multiplied by: 

1 + Current Index - Base Index 
Base Index 

Where, "Current Index'~ shall be the CPl for the month immediately prior to each applicable May 1 
and "Base Index" shall be the CPI for the month immediately prior to the May 1 in the most recent 
calendar year. In no event, however, shall the Annual Base Payment for any period be less than the 
Annual Base Payment as last so increased under this Section. In the event that such CPI is no 
longer published or otherwise available, the adjustment provided for herein shall be by the 
successor (or the most nearly comparable successor) index thereto, adjusted as appropriate to the 
applicable dates. 

Section 4.3. Annual Permit Payment. The Annual Permit Payment· shall be payable in 
equal monthly installments on the first day of each month during .the Term of the Agreement, 
commencing on May 1, 2005, and shall be in an amount of $8;400.00-per year until April 30, 2015. 
Thereafter the Annual Permit Payment shall be .at .such rate or rates per permit as may then be in 
·effect by the City for any suchBimilar permit parking. · 

ARTICLEV 
DEFAULT· AND REMEDIES 

Section 5.1. Events of Default. The occurrence of any of the following events (an "Event 
of Default") shall constitute a default of this Agreement: 

a. Any failure by the Square to make any payment or any installment thereof as 
provided in Article IV of this Agreement as and when due, where such failure shall continue for a 
period often (10) days after written notice thereoffrom.the City to the Square. 

b. Any failure by either . party to observe and perform any other provision of this 
Agreement to be observed and performed by such party where such failure shall continue for a 
period of thirty (30) days after written notice thereof to sue~ party from the other party not so in 
default, provided, that if the nature of such party's default is such that more than thirty (30) days are 
reasonably required for its cure, then such party shall not be deemed to be in default if such party 
commences such cure within such thirty (30) day period and thereafter diligently prosecutes such 
cure to completion. 

c. Any breach by the Square under the Redevelopment Agreement. 

-5-



, ,, l. 

I 

Section 5.2. Remedies. 

a. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default by the Square under subsection a. of 
Section 5.1 above, the City shall have the right and option, in addition to and without limiting the 
City in the exercise of any other right or remedy to recover the amount of any payment or 
installment then due and owing the City by reason of such Event of Default, to terminate this 
Agreement. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default under subsections b. or c. of Section 5.1 
above, the City shall only have the right and option to terminate this Agreement. 

b. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default by the City under subsection b. of 
Section 5.1 above, the Square shall have the right and option, in addition to and without limiting the 
Square in the exercise of any other right or remedy the Square may have by reason of such Event of 
Default, to withhold all or any part of any payment or installment due and payable by the Square 
under Article IV hereof, as such payment or installment may be adjusted from time to time, until the · 
fifteenth (15th) day next following the curing of such Event of Default. The Square shall further 
have the right and option to specifically enforce any of the ·provisions of thi~ Agreement or to 
pursue any legal remedy to recover for the Event of Default; provided, however, that any remedy 
seeking damages shall be limited to actual loss and under no circumstances shall the Square have 
the right to seek or recover consequential damages such as lost profits. 

,section 5.3. Cost and Expenses of Enforcement. Upon the occurrence of an Event of 
Default which requires either party to undertake any action to enforce . any provision of this 

· Agreement;:. the defaulting 'party shall pay upon demand all of the nondefaulting party's charges, 
costs and expenses, including the reason.able fees of attorneys, agents and others, as may be paid or 
incurred by such nondefaulting party in enforcing any of the defaulting party's obligations under 
this Agreement or in any litigation, negotiation or transaction in connection with this Agreement in 
which the defaulting party causes the nondefaulting party; without the nondefaulting party's fault, to 
become involved or concerned. 

Section 5.4. Accord and Satisfaction. No payment received by the City of a lesser amount 
than the amount of any. payment or installment then due and payable shall be deemed to be other 
than on account of the earliest stipulated payment or installment then due and payable nor shall any 
statement on a check or any letter accompanying a payment of any such payment or installment 
then due and payable be deemed an accord and satisfaction. The City may accept payment without 
prejudice to the City's. right to recover the balance of any such .payment or installment then due and 
payable or to pursue any remedy in this Agreement or provided by law. 

Section 5.5. Waiver. The waiver by either party of any default of any term, covenant, or 
condition herein shall not be deemed or implied to affect, and no express waiver shall affect, any 
default other than the default specified in such waiver and then only for the time and to the extent 
stated therein. The acceptance of any payment by the City shall not be deemed a waiver of any 
preceding default by the Square of any covenant herein, other than the failure of the Square to pay 
the amount so accepted. · No covenant, term or condition of this Agreement shall be waived by 
either party unless such waiver is in writing and any failure to insist upon strict performance of any 
of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent 
default in any of such provisions. · 

-6-



. ( .. 

Section 5.6. Rights and Remedies Cumulative. Except as otherwise specifically provided 
in this Article, the rights and remedies of the parties under this Agreement are cumulative, and the 
use of one or more thereof shall not exclude or waive the right to the use of any' other remedy 
conferred by law, including specific performance or any other equitable action. 

ARTICLE VI 
MISCELLANEOUS 

Section 6.1. Savings Clause. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this 
Agreement shall not affect or impair any other provision thereof .. 

· Section 6.2. Illinois Law; Venue. This Agreement shall be deemed to be a contract and an 
agreement made under and shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the 
State of Illinois. If any action or proceeding is commenced by either. party to enforce any of the 
provisions of this Agreement, the venue· for any sue~ action or ·proceeding shall be in Champaign 
County, Illinois. · 

Section 6.3. Covenants to Run with Land. It is mutually covenanted and agreed by and 
between the parties hereto that the covenants and agreements herein contained shall be commercial 
covenants running with the land.and that each and all ofthe covenants, agreements and obligations 
in this Agreement contained shall extend to, and birid or inure to the benefit· of not only the parties 
hereto and each of them, but each and every one of their successors and. assigns. It is further 
coven8:flted and agreed that this instrument is not and is not intended to be -a lease of the Parking 
Area and that no leasehold estate is created- hereby. Except as otherwise provided for in this 
Agreement and any easements related thereto, the Parking Area shall be and remain a public facility 
subject to the control of the City. 

Section 6.4. Notices and Communications. All notices, demands, requests or other 
communications under or in respect of this Agreement shall be in writing &nd shall be deemed to 

··have been given when the same are (i) deposited iri the United States mail and sent by registered or 
certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, (ii) personally delivered, (iii) sent by a 
nationally recognized overnight courier, delivery charge prepaid or (iv) transmitted by telephone 
facsimile, telephonically confirmed as ac.tually received, in each case, to the City and the Square at 
their respective addresses (or at such other address as each may designate by notice to the other), as 

·follows:· 

if to the City: 

if to the Square: 

City of Urbana 
400 S. Vine· Street 
Urbana, IL 61801 
Attn: Chief Administrative Officer 
Tel: (217) 384-2455 
Fax: (217) 384-2363 

The New Lincoln Square, LLC 
20 I Lincoln Square 
Urbana, IL 6180 I 
Attn: Manager 
Tel: (2I7) 367-4092 
Fax: (2I7) 367 0557 

-7-



1;1, .t .,., 

with ·a copy to: James Webster 
104 W. University Avenue 
Urbana, IL 61801 
Tel: (217) 344-0973 
Fax: (217) 347-7506 

Whenever any party hereto is required to deliver notices, certificates, opinions, statements or other 
information hereunder, such party shall do so in such number of copies as shall be reasonably 
specified. 

Section 6.5. Written Amendments. This Agreement may be amended from time to time 
by the mutual agreement of the parties hereto, but neither this Agreement nor any provisions hereof 
may be changed, revised, modified, waived, discharged, terminated. or otherwise abrogated, 
diminished or impaired other than by an amending instrument in writing duly authorized, executed 
and delivered by both the City and the Square. 

Section 6.6. Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed .. in any numb.er of counterparts 
with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument. 

Section' 6. 7. Further Assurances and Supplemental Agreements. · Each of the parties 
hereto covenants and agrees that each will do, execute, acknowledge and deliver or cause to be . 
done, exyc~ted, acknowledged and delivered, in necessary and sufficient form for the purposes 
thereof, such agreements, instruments, documents and petitions supplemental hereto and such 
further acts, 'instruments~ documents and petitions as may be reasonably required for the better 
releasing,.· assuring, conveying, pledging, assigning and confirming unto the appropriate parties 
hereto ·all and singular the rights and interests covenanted or agreed under and in connection with 

· ·: ·· the terms and provisions of this Agreement. 

Section 6.8. Headings. The headings contained in this Agreement are inserted for 
convenience of reference only, shall not be deemed to be a part of this Agreement for any purpose, 
and shall not in any way define or affect the meaning, construction or scope of any of the provisions 
hereof. 

Section 6.9. Pronouns. All pronouns and any variations thereof contained in this 
Agreement shall be deemed to refer to the masculine, feminine, neuter, singular, or plural, as the 
identity of the person or entity may require. 

Section 6.10. Limitation on Benefits. The covenants, undertakings and agreements set 
forth in this Agreement shall be solely for the benefit of, and shall be enforceable only by, the 
parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. 

Section 6.11. Entirety of Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement 
between the parties hereto and, except as otherwise expressly provided for herein, supersedes all 
other prior agreements, understandings and undertakings, both written and oral, between the parties. 

-8-



· IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be 
executed by proper officers duly authorized to execute the same as of the date set forth beneath the 
signatures of their respective officers set forth below. · 

CITY OF URBANA, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, 
ILLINOIS, an Illinois municipal corporation 

(7 A By:{~~~£ 
Its Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Its Ctty 

Date: \ ?.-\ S \ a'( 
\ \ 

-9-



PARKING SPACES 

111111 ,6 UE1ERS 

- .456 EMPI..O'/WRESIDENT SPAC£S 

c=J f.fO CIJSTOIIER SPN:ES W/2 HR. UMT 

HC - HAitloicAP 
Elrl .a EXPCCTINT IJlJTHCR 
R ,., RENTM. 

l 
LINCOLN SQUARE MALL 

IWNDIS STREEJ. 

ELM STREET 

FEDERAL 
COURTHOUSE 



ORDINANCE NO. 2010-10-105 

Passed: November 1, 2010 
Signed: November 12, 2010 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
WITH LINCOLN SQUARE RESPECTING PARKING 

WHEREAS, in Ordinance 2004-11-148, an agreement with Lincoln Square 

respecting parking was approved; and 

WHEREAS, the City subsequently acquired property adjacent to one of the 

existing parking lots (Lot 24) governed by the said Parking Agreement, and 

improved such properties as a new parking lot; and 

WHEREAS, while such new parking lot adds needed rental parking for 

Lincoln Square use, the location of the new parking lot makes it desirable to 

keep it free for future business development; and 

WHEREAS, it is thus determined to be in the City's interest to amend 

the Lincoln Square Agreement to provide the new parking lot will be 

operationally under the provisions of the existing Lincoln Square Agreement, 

and either party may terminate its obligation upon nine (9) month notice to 

the other. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

Section 1. That the attached Amendment to the new Lincoln Square 

Parking Agreement is hereby approved. 

Section 2. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute and the City 

Clerk to attest the attached Amendment to the new Lincoln Square Parking 

Agreement. 

Section 3. This Ordinance takes effect immediately upon passage and 

approval by the Mayor. 

Page 1 of 2 

EXHIBIT D



This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and 

"nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City 

of Urbana, Illinois, at a meeting of the Council. 

PASSED by the City Council this ~l_s_t~~ day of November 

2010 . 

AYES: Bowersox, Smyth 

NAYS: 

ABSTAINS: 

APPROVED by the Mayor 

2010 

Page 2 of 2 



AMENDMENT TO THE NEW LINCOLN SQUARE PARKING AGREEMENT 

The Agreement to provide Parking Facilities by and between the City of Urbana, 

Champaign County, Illinois, and the New Lincoln Square, LLC, dated as of May 1, 2005, and 
·d 

approved in Ordinance 2004-11-148, is hereby amended effective on the 7--- day of 

at/ /v lc./, 2010, as follows: 

Section 1: Section 2.1(c) is amended as follows: 

a. Designate the existing paragraph 2.1(c) as 2.1(c) (1), and add the following as 

paragraph 2.1(c) (2): "An additional forty-two (42) spaces immediately west of Lot 

24 (hereafter Lot 24 West) were constructed in September, 2010. For 

administrative/operational purposes, the Lot 24 West spaces are hereby designated as 

part of Lot 24 and are subject to the same provisions .as are set forth herein for Lot 24, 

provided, however, the City reserves the right to withdraw Lot 24 West from the 

parking facilities arrangement at any time upon nine (9) months notice to Lincoln 

Square, and Lincoln Square can withdraw from any obligation respecting Lot 24 

West undertaken by Lincoln Square under this Amendment upon nine (9) months 

notice to City. 

b. Section 4.3 is amended as follows: 

Add the following sentence at the end of the existing Section 4.3: "The forty-two ( 42) 

parking spaces (Lot 24 West) added to Lot 24 herein, shall be billed separately at 

$7.00 per space commencing on October 1, 2010. 

c. In all other respects, the provisions of the May 1, 2005, Agreement shall remain in 

full force and effect. 

1 

FILED 
JAN 2 8 2011 

Phyllis D. Clark 
City Cferi( 



.. 

IN WITNESS WERE OF, each of the parties have caused this Amendment to the · 

Agreement to be executed by proper officers duly authorized to execute the same as of the date 

set forth beneath the signatures of their respective officers set forth below. 

CITY OF URBANA, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, 
ILLINOIS, 91J Illinois Monic. ipal C-orporation 

By: ~~-;2. ~ 
I~ayor ~ ~ 

Date: 1/ /t .2 ... / I 0 
I I 

2 

THE NEW LINCOLN SQUARE, LLC, 
an Illinois Limited Liability Company 


	1 - LS Parking Second Amendment Memo
	DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
	m e m o r a n d u m

	Introduction
	The Urbana City Council is requested to consider a second amendment to the current parking lease agreement with Lincoln Square (Exhibit A: Draft Ordinance Approving a Second Amendment to the Lincoln Square Parking Agreement). The amendment would remov...
	Background
	In 2005, the City of Urbana entered into an Agreement to Provide Parking Facilities with the New Lincoln Square, LLC (Exhibit C: 2005 Lincoln Square Parking Agreement) which defines the utilization of the City-owned and operated parking lots by the cu...
	Proposed Second Amendment
	Impact on Parking
	Fiscal Impact
	Options
	Recommendation


	A1 - 2018-12-27 DRAFT Ordinance for 2nd Amendment to 2005 LS Parking Agreement FINAL
	A2 - 2018-12-14 Lincoln Square Parking Lot Agreement - 2nd Amendment FINAL - signed by JW
	B - Downtown Parking Map Highlighting Lots 24 & 24W
	C - Ordinance_2004-11-148 2005 LS Parking Agreement
	D - Ordinance_2010-10-105 2011 1st Amendment to LS Parking Agreement



